
MONROE COUNTY, OHIO 

1828-1905 
1824-"1907 
1811-1895 
18 82 ae49 
1843-190 8 

Foehrenbach , Adam 
Anna 

S toffe l, George 
Scheider,?Frederick 

Catherine 
(stone on ground) 

Keeper, ? 
Truax, Edward 

wife Mary Calvert 
Egger, ch. of Rev. S & M. 
Bishop child 
Farquhar child 
Stoehr, Henry 
When thorn, 
Lang, Michael b in France 

wife Elizabeth 
Butt, Jacob 
Motter, Jacob F& 

wife Elizabeth M 
Ackerman, John 
Howell, James 
Dress l er, Jacob 
Keas er, Frank 
Dressler, J.P. 
Hendershot, Benjamin 

Charl 
next fenced-

Ri chner, George 
wife Margare t 

Weaver, John 
Keevert, Jacob 

wife Savilla 
Kochert?, Jacob 
Smith, Michael 
Johns on, Lucean 

'ef!fe Mary Winns? 
Brown, Joseph W. C.WAR 

wife Jane 
nexr fenced 

1 824-19 13 
1831-1911 

1 818-1896 
1821-1896 
1883 ae28 
1826-1892 
1829-

C. WAR 
1887 ae ? 
1892 ae ? 
1864 ae93 
1825-1893 
1827-1915 

1832-1902 
1835-1898 
1834-1906 
1822-1905 
1846-1906 
1828- 1900 
1839-1904 
1835-1917 
1836-1916 
1836-1915 
1836-1916 

Spriggs, John 1833-1905 
wife Lucinda 1829-1908 

Pearson , Albert c. WAR 
Helbling, c. 1828-1899 

wife Barbara 1835-1895 
McCammon, Robert 1833-1903 

wife J a ne 1828-1901 
Schneider, John ? 

Eva 1904 ae72 
Walton, Mary(Grimshaw) 1865 ae25 

wife of Dr. Willia m 
Pope , Robert 1842-1921 
Armstrong, Thomas H. 1831-1903 

wife Nancy Dixon 1839-1902 
Moore, John 1867 ae40 
Wilson, John? 1865 ae38 
McArdle, John 1872 ae36 
Wilson, Alexander 1881 ae ? 
Okey, Woodman c. WAR 1818-1891 

Eliza 1825-1911 
Alexander, William- ? 

Hamilton, William R. 
wife Minerva 

Dillon, Dr. 
wife Harriet 

Dressler, Jacob 
wife Eva 

Yoho , Reuben 
? 

=E.,,...l.,...i_z_ab,_e th 
wife of Samuel 
Mary 
wife of John 

? 
1826-1861 
1846-1889 
1842-1876 
1825-1876 
1830-1898 
1845 ae27 
184"S° ae32 
1844 ae62 

1835 ae77 

Hunter, Gibson Arell 1840 ae ? 
son of Richard Arell & Mary 

Neal, ch. of I?N.& T. 1846 ae ? 
Burkhead, John 1823?1906 
Rutter , Michael 1778-1842 

wife Mary Bowen 1787-
both b Bridgeport , N.J. 
son George 1837 ae 8 

Person, David 
1837 ael 3 Park , Jame s son of 

Walter 
Johnson , Margaret 

Martha 

& Eliza 

2 wives of Henry 
Johnson, Sarah w/ o James 

& dau. of Arthur & 

Okey , Easter 
next a slab s t one 

Weir, Curtis son of 
William & 

Turner , Emil·:' w/o C.H. 
Okey, Archibald 

1852 ae47 
1836 ae34 

1836 ae23 
Sarah 
Okey 
1829 ae70 

18 46ae 4mo 
Lucinda 

1826-1852 
1838 ae 8 

son of . Arthur 
Andrew 
Sophia 
Sarah 

& Sophia 
1838 
1 876 
1852 dau. of 

Walker & Jane 

ae ? 
ae87 
a e 4 

Gray, son of Robt .& Hannah 1823 ae? 
Pickens, Mar garet 1839-1915 
Okey, Jeremiah 1815-1899 

wife Hannah 1852 ae ? 
Smyth, Arthur ~-3-1797-1864 

born County Down, Ireland 
wife Nancy 8-11-1809-1896 
born Westmoreland Co.,Pa . 

Emmons, c L C.WAR 183 7-1 894 
Jackson, Mary w/o Andrew 1 854 ae ? 
Yost, Mary w/o John 1861 ae68 
Jones, Samuel 1808-1877 

wi.fe Mary 1809-189 7 
son Isaac C A WAR 1866 ae38 
Ernaline dau. of 1842 ae29 
. ··· - -· Isaac & Abigail 

? 1839 ae ? 
Sinclai-r-,-J~o~h~n 1804-1858 

wife Mary 1816-1903 
Thomas 1852 or 1853 a e ? 

son of Wm. & o. ? Lydia 1852 ae37 

I (" rnt '.\.~TV ~~fjf~~ 1852 a e 74 
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MONROE COUNTY, OHIO WOODSFIELD PIONEER CEMETERY 

Roth, Nicholas 
wife Mary 

Gist, George 
Mahan, ch. of Alfred & 

Catherine 
? ------? 

1781-1878 
1788-1855 
1884 ae91 

II 

Alford,. Jonas (or ae50) 
? of Jacob ---Shaub, George 

wife Sophia 
Schneider, Jacob 
Pierson, Washington w. 

.William 

1830 ae75 
&l.1i1hankful 

1827-1896 
1825-189 8 
1877 ae76 
1855 ae24 
1862-1863 

A.A.B. footstone son of A.H.& 
Thomas 

M.L. 
Gray, Hannah dau~_ of 1863 

Robert & Leven {';.t.-·or53 
Okey1wife of John Gray. 

? ch. of 182- ae ? 
~B:>~b-e-rt & Hannah 

Mary wife of · .. ,,1852 ae45 
Arthur Gray 

"? David 
Lynch, John K. 
Engle, ·~.:. ·.? 

dau. of I.N. & T 
Pierson, Sarah w/o David 

Thomas s/o D.& E. 

1852 ael3 
1841 ae 8 
1J99-1865 
1846 ae ? 

1826 ae23 
1852 ael3 

-------------------..---------------·------------------------
·CENTRE TOWNSHIP 

The first settlements were made in this township between years 1805 and 1812. 
Among first settlers were: JOHN BAKER, JOHN WINLAND, LEVIN OKEY, PETER PAL~ 
MER, ELIAS and JOSEPH JEFFRIES, JESSE and ABRAHAM JACKSON, WM. GRIFFITH and 
MARTIN BAKER. 
Among first.burials in this cemetery were Sarah Okey, dau. of Levin, who 
died about 1812; Levin died in 1829 and his mother Elizabeth Okey died in 
1824, aged 103 years. 

On account of the burning of the court house in 1867 there are no records of 
early marriaqes in probate office. Among the first marriages were: Joseph 
GADD & Miss HENTHORN Daniel O'CONNOR & Rebecca CARROTHERS and Elijah PATT
ERSON & Sarah MINOR. The first child born in the township was Sarah JEFFRIES 
dau. of Elias & Deborah (JACKSON) Jeffries. 

Some others here before 1826 were: Mrs Clarinda FORD, wife of Thomas Ford, 
Mrs Eliza CRAIG, widow of Wm. Craig and dau. of Ezra DRIGGS and also Mrs 
Louisa GUTHRIE widow of James Guthrie and dau. of Robert NAYLOR. 

Among the first tradesmen in Woodsfield were: Mr. UMPHREY, blacksmith, Jos
eph DRIGGS and John COLL, cabinet makers; Abner POWELL stone mason; John 
KING, Wm. MASON and James SHAW, hatters1 John HESKETT and Henry MASON, wheel
wrights;. Daniel o' CONNOR, tailorn, James CUNNINGHAM, saddler;. Patrick ADAMS, 
brickmaker1 Messer SAYRES and Reuben THOMAS, shoemakers; Elam PATTERSON, 
Anson BREWSTER, David PIERSON and John SMYTH, storekeepers. 

Among first members of the M.E. Church with their wives about 1825 were: 
Levin Okey, James Cree, Arthur Okey, Thomas Morris, John Clingan, Jesse 
Jackson, William Moffitt, Susan Kean and others. 

(The above excerpts taken from Hardesty's Monroe County History, 1882) 
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MONROE COUNTY, OHIO WOODSFIELD PIONEER CEMETERY 

1832- ? Spangler, Margaret 
wife of Solomon 

Frazier 1873 ae 7 
son of s. & 

Mccomas, Gustave 
wife Delilah 

Heck, Archie 
Sol· , Jacob 

? 

A J 
1819-1892 
1824-1904 
1867 ae ? 

? 

_S_t_i_n-~-,--J-o_h_n ____ _ 1847 ae31 
? of Francis & ··: .. -

----------------- Maria Jane 
Fleming, Jedidah 1852 ae42 

,Francis ? ae71 ---------..,,,.__-= No ?,John s/o Ezekiel & M. 
Wire, Daniel H. 1858 ae50 

or60 
wife A ? matching stone 

M ? Cynt-h~i-a-a-;o D H & M 
Bl ?Ellen 
Davis, Julia d/o J.&Alice ? ael2 
Conor, Annie (very old stone) 
Bl···- - ·· ? ,Elizabeth 
Dye,?Luther son of ? 

ae79 

Isaac s/o J L & S L 1848 ae 1 
(or Dyer) 
Dye? ? w/o John L. 
Hayden, Abraham 

wife Maria Harrison 
Wiley, John w. 
Longwell son of F & H 

1849 ae22 
1883 ae66 
1818-1893 
1900 ae29 

" H.D. (very old stone) 
Murphy, Mary w/o Ben~. 1890 ae75 
Dillon, Josiah 1831 ae21 

son of Josiah & Dorothy 
ay, Sally (very old stone) 

_J_o_h_n_s-on, Charles 1852 ae67 
Neuhard, ch. of D & C 1853 
Hein?, ch. of J & L 1853 
Floyd, Samuel 1842 ae21 

Elizabeth 1833 ae22 
Foreaker, Nancy dau. of 1846 ae 1 

W(illiam & E(Elizabeth) (Edington) 
Thomas, Jared 1844 ae58 

Lt. O.S. C.WAR 1862 ae ? 
Reuben 1853 aeb8 
wife Laura 1852 ae62~ 
son Cyrus 1845 ae ? 

Neuhart, Daniel 1828-1888 
-wife Catherine 1830-1899 

J6nes, Amos? 1865 ae74 
wife Pamelia 1859 ae66 
Abigail 1854 ae30 
_____ ? illegible 

Hollister, Nathan 1843 ae84 
REV. WAR SOLDIER . 

King, Sarah 1836 ae 2 
dau. of Seymour & Amy 

Warford, Abigail wife of Richard 
d 1830 very old stone 

Brooks, W.(Abigail?) 1857 ae33 
wife of William 
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Morris, ? 1858 ae44 ---______ ? Seymour ? 

Morris, Thomas 1862 ae76 
wife Mary 1841 ae53 
Anna 1810-
Jar.tes s/o W.& E 1856 ae20 
Stephen ~/o Thomas & Mary 

Yoho, Elizabeth 1837 ae25 
wife of Reuben 

Moore, William 
wife Elizabeth 

? 
w ......... i ..... 1"""'1 ... i_am_ T. 
Mary 
Margaret 

Kincaid, Angeline 
wife of Jacob 

Roth, Nicholas 
wife Mary 

Christman, Lewis B. 
wife Mary P. 

West, Sophia 
next stone fenced 

1884 
1872 
1859 
1865 
1873 

? 

ae88 
ae77 
ae76 
ae39 
ae ? 

1832-1865 

1781-1878 
1788-1855 
1827-1911 
1831-1904 
1819-1867 

Neuhart, Philip 2-10-1820-1879 
wife Mary Schaub 1831-1909 

next stone fenced 
Way, John s. 

wife Adelaide 
next 

12 flags 

1833-1871 
1841-1883 

West, ch. of Henry & May 1876 
Hill, Hugh 1885 ae70 

wife Mary Wilcox 1879 ae62 
next stone fenced 

Kerr, John flag· 2-16-1808-1889 
born in Scotland 
wife Jannet 11-15-1805-1885 
born in Scotland 
Jannet 1845-1896 

? 
W,,..,...a_l_t_o_n_,__,,M_ary (F Randolph)l833-1910 
FitzRandolph,son of J & E 1860ae25 
Fitzrandolph, Joel 1794-1865 

wife Elizabeth Ewart? 1807-1861 
Conley, Christopher 1842-1903 

wife Mary 1848-1917 
Masters, Julia 1823-1892 
Matz, Jacob J. c. WAR 1887 ae58 

wife Elizabeth 1837-1912 
Hukill,. Frederick 1852 ae75 

Elizabeth 
Van Doren, ? 
Ferguson, Isabelle 
Davenport, George 

Lauretta 
Mitchell, James 

wife Lucy Kirkbride 
Booth, Mary 
...,._..-,_,Mason 
Smith, Dr. James 

wife Amanda 

ae49 
1810-1896 
1824-1876 
1829-1857 
1824-1862 
1825-1894 
1822-1903 
1843-
1816-1845 
1818-1903 



MONROE COUNTY, OHIO WOODSFIELD PIONEER CEMETERY 

Krause, Jacob 
? -------?. 

----~-=-?, Robert 
----- ? 
Smith, Thomas 

Sally 

1892 ae65 

(very old) 

ae59 
ael8 

dau. of Thomas & 

1861 
1852 

Leah 
1840 
1849 

James 
Elizabeth 
wife of Robert 

ae26 
ae65 

Woodring, David s/o D & ?1858 ae 9 
" ? a mass of poison 

ivy. 
Carrothers, Susanna 1850 ae 8 

James 1847 ae ? 
2 ch. of Enock & Adeline 

Andrews, Elijah 1846 ae30~ 
Carrothers, James 1846 ae71 

Susanna 1853 ae-0 
sg , Mary (very old) 

Gellanar?, Mary w/o John 1838 ae31 
aau.~usannah 1837ae3mo 

O'Connor,Reoecca 1855 ae51 
wife of Daniel? 
Daniel 1794-1870 
born in Ireland 

? 1850 ae ? 
ne_x_t_s_t-one slab 

Steel,Laura 1849 ae 1 
dau. of Wm. & Elizabeth 

Robert Lowrey 1837 ae 1 
South, Thomas C.WAR 
Pope, ch. of Robert & Sarah ? 
Brothers, ch. of 1817 ae ? 

George &··Mary 
Pope, Alexander s/o A&H? 
Pope, Alexander 

wife Mary 
son John 
daµ. Jane 

Patters on,·· ·:if. 
wife Isabel 

? 
---? 

? 

1847 ae ? 
1865 ae66 
1865 ae58 
1847 ae 9· 

? 
1847 aa84 
1848 ae86 
1857 ae ? 

Shotwell,--T-i-t-us & Susan 1817 or 
1847 

? (very old) ..----Hehry 11 ? 
Smith, Japheth 1856 ae61 

Hannah 
Samuel & Anthony 

Norris, Mary::~"L 
wife of Robert 

Burgbacher, John 
? 

or64 
? 
? 

1843 ae83 

1834-1894 
1870 ae30 
1868 ae87 

(very old) 
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Craig, John Ruggles 1852 ae 8 
son of Wm. & Elizabeth 
William 1798-1882 

b Westmoreland Co.,Pa. 
Jane w/o William 184- ae ? 
Susan w/o Wm. B. 1824-1866 

(Dugas) 
Gray, John A. 

Mary w/o Alex~ 1854 
1851 ae30 
or34 ae ? 

? 
7-16-1819-1853 

or58 
? a mass of poison ivy 

~anahan, B. 
Ross , Archiba·ld 

_....,,,,._ 
Bertham, Frederick 1826-1893 

wife Mary -1896 
*Koehler, .Elizabeth w/o W.? 1816-1875 

Martha w/o N. 1869 ae48 
Sinclair,. ? 
w ? ? ? . ·1er, James· N. ? 
-- - - - - son of Jaoab & Tha~kfYl. 

rest illegible. · 
Cooke, William 

Mary 
Stoehr, Henry 

wife ? 
Flowers, Williaiil' 

son of W T & 
Eddy, Hester w/o J.H. 
Read, Harriet? 

William 
Brock, N.S. 

1832-1906 
1811-1881 

mass of ivy 
1881 ae22 

Rachel 
1901 ae31 
1820-1884 
1818-1886 

Carrothers, George w. F & 
? 

1883 ae66 
1896 ae79 
1888 ae55 
1896 ae79 
1898 ae38 
1834-1904 
1901 ae58 

Mary M 
Georqe 
Mary 

Hine, Abbe w/o J.F. 
Smyth, John c. WAR 

Susan(Carrothers) 
Kittle, ch. of John 
Spencer, Ella (or Spence) 1903 ae89 
Smith, Florence w/o John 1869-1891 
Baker, Martin 1818-1901 

Eliza 1818-1903 
Huber, James 1812-1893 
Redin?, Milton 1834-1890 
Dieter, Andrew 1848-1914 

wife Emily 1852-1937 
Andrew 1824-1871 
wife Louisa 1814-1888 

3 next fenced:together 
Gutherie.,Louisa R. 1805-1884 
Hume Ellen 1839-1913 
Gibs~n, Mary 1843-1938 
Koehler, Julia 1854 ae35 

wife of Frederick 
Koehler, Pulaski Nicholas 1850 aelO 

son of Frederick & Rachel 
Spangler, Capt. s. 1811-1902 

Ann 1832-1908 
Denny,Jane d/o Jas. & ~ar~~l~47ael3 

*Elizabeth poss. w/o N. 18l6-rl&75 



-... 
MONROE COUNTY, OHIO WOODSFIELD PIONEER CEMETERY 

Centre Township 
Woodsfield is the county seat of Monroe County, This cemetery dates back 

to about 1812. It is on Sycamore Street back of the county jail. Many of 

the stones are very old and hard to read. Many are covered with poison ivy. 

It is well kept. Some New Jersey people are found in this cemetery. It 

was copied in June 1960.by E. Powell. 

Little, Thomas C, WAR 1837-1905 
Ullon, Stephen c •. WAR 1862 ae47 

wife Nellie 1817-1895 
Archbold, Ann 1865 ae6i? 

dau. of James & Ann(Kennedy). 
Born Washington,D c, grew up 
in Harrison Co.,O. Was a mis
sionary. Died in Woodsfield. 

Naylor, dau. of T.& M.R. 1834 ae 4 
Reddin, Joseph 1864 ae70 

wife Sarah· 1798-1877 
next 

Very large old stone-illegible 
? ? ? ? 

Diehl,--c-h-.-o-f Peter & Flavie ~--
1862-1868 

? 1837 aelS 
Vicke_r_s_,_J,,,_oh-n 18Ilf-1874 

wife Anna 1813-1892 
Vickers, Frances ch. of ?1848 ae 9? 
McGinnis, Edward 1846 or 1845 ae55 

Elizabeth 1816 ae29 
dau. of Edward & Jane or46 

? ----? 
Kirkbride, Katherine 1840 ae53 
____ ty? 

? 
Little, Oscar c. WAR 
Davis, William H. 1863 ae48 
Neibch?, John s/o Fred'k & Mary 

1882 ae ? 
~Q~ris, Mary.· 1843 or 1845-1883 

consort of Robert or ae87 
_____ gore, James 1869 ae ? 
Randolph(Fitz),Israel 1850 ae65 

wife Beulah 1842 ae38 
Greenbank, s/o o.M.& E A 1884 ae ? 
Mann, Andrew J. 1878 ae44 

wife Mary 1873 ae39 
son James 1887 ae ? 

Smiley, ? 
?SI'ab stone ----

Davis, Robert 
wife Ruth 
Mahala 

Moore, James 
____ ? Ezekiel B. son 

stone 

? 1852 1887 
-? 1858-1864 

1862 ae74 
1852 ae63 
1863ae39 
18'b9 ae ? 

of ? 
buried. 

1852 
1862 
1864 

McKeown, Arthur 
Daniel 
James 
Ellen or Glenn 1865 

ae72 
ae21 
ae34 
ae29 

-~~-? very olq stone 

___ tt, Holland ch of M & ? 1853 ae 2 
1845 ae52 

Loretta ? 
Mason, Patterson 1849 ae26 

Deborah 
" 

son of Henry & 
George 

Holland, Harriet 
1823 ae ? 
1819 tie7mo 

11 ch. of Elliott & 
Rose, Lewis 

? s/o L.& L. 
David 

Handschumacher, ·- ? 
11 yer Caroline 
" Louisa 

dau of A R 
Walters ch. of J A & S M 
Smith, Ruth w/o Samuel 

? 

? (very old) 
1871 ae27 
1868ae2ds 
1871 ae68 

(very old) 
185laelmo 

& E 
1864ae8mo 
1849 ae28 

---? (very old) 
~s-u_s_a_n d/o J.& B. 1844 ae ? 

Morrell, Noab or Noah 1834 ae6 4 
? ? 

------? Elizabeth 
Eddy, Michael 

wf Elizabeth 

d/o A & ? 
b 10-6-1797 
d 1-30-1877 
d 11-2-1852 
ae 54-5-20 

? 

Smith, Anson c. WAR 1823-1907 
Jordan,. R~chel wf of Wm. 1836-1855 

dau Adelaide 1857 ae 3 
? William ? 

Boggess, Wm. Eddy Hanson 1850 ae 7 
son of Henry H Jane B 

Mason, Henry 1876 ae80 
wife Deborah 1875 ae73 
Seeley Y 1827-1901 

Drum, ch. of A & E 186- ae ? 
Cunningham, James or se83 1860 ae63? 

James 1862 ae"JT 
Yoho, Peter b a-~26-1101 

wife Sarah 
d 5-6-1861 
b 9-26-1789 
d 8-26-1867 

? very old stone 
M~~e-1~1v-i-

1 lle s/o J & E 1881 ael7 
J.G. 1826-1889 

Munsterman, Anna Margaret 1822-1874 
b in Kurhessen? Germany 

Webber, George 
Dougherty, son of Allen & M 

James 
b in Germany 

Reiser, Frantz D. 

1822-1900 

1825-1881 
1867 ae ? 
1820-1879 wife Caroline 

Hanes, Joseph s/o Jacob & L 1847 ae 1 
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Ohio 
Monroe Co. 

Mack, Georg 1816-1865 
Laubert, Adam 1876 ae52 
Jung, Ann Catharine 9-20-1808-1886 

b Laudenbach Baden 
Hipp, Jacobina MOTHER 
Rettig, Andrew 

1831-1911 
1821-1873? 

d 3-5- 18'15 Hipp, Anna w/o John G. 

Moos.-;, Adam 
Elizabeth 

Rectamus, Valentine 
wf Margaret 

ae 80y 9m 25d 
1887 ae83 
1872 ae64 
1874 ae55 
1897 ae64 

Judy, Margreta 
w/o Aaron 

Meyer, John A. 
Eva M. 
son John 

Schulz, Margaret 
w/o George 

Kling, John 
Grohe, Anna Maria 

MOTHER 
Grobe, Jacob 

Eva 

184Q-·1873? 

1873 ae68? 
1877 ae68 
1869 ae21 
1874 ae80 

1825-1890 
11-22-1811-1871 

2-28-1808-1892 
1835-1914 

d/o Jacob & Anna 
The foundation of the church can still be seen here. 

SCHULZ, PETER b Feb.15, 1826 in Hemsback, Baden, Germany, son of George & 
Margaret Schulz who came to Randolph County in 1843. They had Peter, Adam 
& Eve (now Mrs EBERLY). George d ca 1857 and Margaret d 1874. Peter md 
in 1852 Catherine Shafer who d in 1862. Peter md 2nd Mary Kaiser, a native 
of Wurtemburg, Germany. 

HIPP, GEORGE b in Europe Mar. 10, 1818, son pf John G. & Anna. George md 1st 
in 1839 Christina Ausfahl b in Europe who d in 1874 and had son John G. 
George md 2nd JACOBINA LOESCH, a widow with 2 children, Cettie who md Benj. 
Fox and Philip Loesch. 

RIEDINGER, PETER,JR was b in Randolph Tpwnship Aug. 1, 1850, son of George P. 
& Susan Riedinger. He md Emma Weaver, dau. of George & Charlotte Weaver of 
Stark County. His brother Frederick b Nov.16, 1840, md Louisa Ackerman of 
Stark County, dau. of Matthias & Henrietta Ackerman. 

MOOS, ADAM and wife Elizabeth were natives of Baden, Geroamny and came to 
this county in 1842. They had a dau. Elizabeth b April 1846 who md Joseph 
Coler and had 4 children. 

KLING, GEORGE b in Baden, Germany Mar. 22, 1825, son of Nicholas & Katharine 
Kling. George md in St. Louis Margaret Loubert, dau. of Martin & Anna M. 
Loubert who came to this county in 1848. They had 7 children. 

SCHMIEDEL, JACOB b July 28, 1845, son of Jacob & Mary c., natives of Baden, 
Germany, who came to Randolph Co. in 1843. Mary c. d in 1878. Jacob Jr. 
md Catherine HAAG b in Stark County in 1851, dau. of Jacob & Barbara Haag. 
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Chapel Hill Catholic Church Cemetery 
Seneca Township, Monroe County, Ohio 

Cemetery inventoried and charted July 6, 2006 
By R. E. Harrington 

The Chapel Hill Cemetery can be found by starting at the intersection of Ohio Route 78 and Monroe 

County Route 145 in Lewisville; continue west 3.5 miles on Ohio Route 78 to a dirt road, Monroe County 

Route 33, on the right just beyond the St. Joseph Catholic Church. The church is also on the right or 

north side of Route 78. Take Monroe County Route 33 for 0. 7 miles to the first dirt road on the left. Take 
road 63 for one mile to the cemetery. 

Thomas C. Ulrich April 7, 1869-0ct I, 1950 and 
Albert S. Ulrich Nov 11 , 1872-Jan 2, 1956 

Alexander V. Ulrich Sept 23, 1903-Aug 20, 
1999 and Mary E. Ulrich June 30, 1919-May 8, 
1965 

Margaret C. Ulrich d/o John P. & Philomena 
Mar 29, 1902-0ct 9, 1982 

John Adam Ulrich Nov 8, 1906-June 22, 1997 

Jacob Ulrich Aug 5, I 858-Feb 27, 1947 

Joseph Ulrich Oct 25, 1860-July 6, 1945 

Cathatarina J. Ulrich Apr 8, J 867-0ct 22, 1931 

Peter Ulrich Aug 18, I 856-May 14, 1929 

Katherene A. Schehl 1887-1920 

Philip s/o P. & A. Schehl Dec 6, 1863-Feb 19, 
1865 

Karl H. (remainder not reada ble) 

illegible 

illegible 

illegible 

illegib le 

illegible 

82 

Mary A. w/o T. Burkhart Apr 18, 1824-Feb 7, 
1905 

Helen Isabelle dlo Mr. & Mrs. Snyder Jan 24, 
1909 aged ly 7m 24d 

Windle Burkhart Sept 20, 1835-July 23, I 915 
and Magdalena Burkhart Nov 18, 1844-June 21, 
1914 

Joseph Burkhart 1886-1922 and Raphel J. 
Burkhart 1917-1922 

Wendie Burkhart 1877-1947 and Louisa M. 
Burkhart 1891-19 * 

Joseph N. Burkhart 1911-197 6 

Anthony J. Burkhart PVT Co. G 54 Armd Inf 
Regt WWII Nov 6, 1903-Jan I 0, 1969 

Hannah Weisend d/o A. & B. Weisend 1895-
1920 

Frank J. Weisend 1899-1920 s/o Mr. & Mrs. 
Peter Weisend 

Adam Weisend 1857-1918 and Barbara h/w 
1862-1950 

Peter Weisend 1855-1906 and Mary A. h/w 
1860-1945 

Anthony s/o A. & B. Weisend Nov 25, 1883-
Mar 19, 1905 

illegible except M & E - b: Dec 3, J 853 d: Sept 
4, 1855 aged 3m 
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Martha A. Weisend 

illegible 

illegible 

illegible 

illegible 

Peter Fournier 

George Fournier 

illegible 

Dominikus Becker died Apr 4, 1895 aged 81 y 
7m2Sd 

Anna M. w/o D. Becker died Mar 20, 1871 aged 
62y 8Iil 20d 

Franz Ulrich Juli 15, 1809-May 9, 1875 aged 
65y9m24d 

Adam Ulrich Oct 11, 1849-May 11, 1895 aged 
45y7m 

Margaretha Ulrich Oct 25, 1830-Mar 2, 1915 

Stephen C. Ulrich Dec 23, 1898-Aug 2, 1921 
aged 22y 7m 1 Od s/o John P. & Minnie A. 

Lawrence A. Ulrich Oct 13, 1900-0ct 31, 1922 
s/o John P. & Minnie A. 

John P. Ulrich 1865-1946 and Philomena A. 
1879-19 * 

Mary A. Baker d: Oct 25, 1900 aged 31 y Sm 
27d 

Rosana w/o J. Zwick April 3, 1857-Sept 7, 1900 

Klemens s/o ? Becker 1885-1888 

Johnannas s/o? & ? Bucher 1862-1886 24y Sm 
5d 

stone missing 

83 

Michael Weisent Feb 20, 1886 aged 37y 9m 26d 

In memory of John L. Weisent May 7, 1784-
March 17 * 

illegible 
\John s/o M. & B. Wiysent d: Apr 4, 1855 aged 
Sy 5m4d 

Gusse d/o G. & M. Weisend Dec 23, 1876-Mar 
6, 1877 

illegible 

Weisend 

illegible 

George Weisend Feb 2, 1875 aged 20y 1 Om 27d 

Paul Gambs July 8, 1848-0ct 29, 1904 

Agnes F. Schwallie Jan 15, 1892-Feb 7, 1918 

Clarence J. s/o E.C. & E.F. Schwallie August 
23, 1918-April 19, 1919 

Nicholus I. Burkhart 1871-1966 and Mary A. 
1875-1920 and Joseph their son 1920 

JacobJ. Burkhart 1873-1962 and Rosalia A. 
Burkhart 1874-1938 

Edward C. Schwallie 1878-1950 and Elizabeth 
F. 1884-1949 

Alfred W. Kuhn Apr 12, 1924- * 

Andrew G. Kuhn Jan 26, 1929-July 6, 1996 

Joseph D. Kuhn 1880-1968 and Minnie M. 
Kuhn 1899-1997 

George A. Burkhart Mar 29, 1870-0ct 7, 1918 
and Eugenia M. April 1, 1882 

Susanna w/o J.N. Spangler Feb 28, 1869-Mar. 2, 
1906 
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Helena w/o J.N. Spangler Apr 30, 1874-Feb 16, 
1900 Clara T. Zwick Mar 10, 1882-Jan 30, 1894 and 

Gregory A. Zwick June 12, 1891-June 21, 1894 
John Spangler Mar 7, 1840-Mar 31, 1989 

Simon P. Spangler June 11, 1843-Apr 26, 1864 

Victoria d/o G.M. & M.A. Weisend Aug 21, 
1891aged16y Sm 18d 

Anna Barbara Burkhard 

Anna Mary w/o ? (possibly, Michel) Burkhart 
Mar 17, 1855 aged 58y 

Wendelinus Burkhard 

John A. Ulrich d: Aug 23, 1856 

illegible 

Michael Weisend Apr 11, 1890 aged 70y and 
Barbara Weisend Sept 20, 1909 aged 90y 

Mary w/o J. Yontz Apr 26, 1826-Dec 13, 1894 

Joseph Yontz Sept 26, 1824-May 17, 190 I 

William Baker 1845-1910 and Appolona h/w 
1849-1925 

Kenneth M. s/o F .E. & V .M. Burkhart 1948-
1948 

Clara F. d/o ? Ulrich 

Beatrice d/o G.M. & ? Weisend Feb 19, 1887 

Burkhart 

Burkhart 

illegible 

Antoneus s/o G. & T. Biedenbach d: Mar 19, 
1870 aged 7m 27d 

illegible 

Nicholas s/o F.V. & R.M. Schwa11ie born and 
died Sept 10, 1917 

84 

Catharine E. Zwick Sept 15, 1853-Nov 1 (or 
Nov 4), 1867 d/o Mick Zwick and Catharine 
Burkhard 

illegible 

Burkhart 

illegible 

illegible 

Martin Burkhart June 18, 1873 aged 86y Sm 13d 

John M. Burkhart Mar 27, 1832-Mar 14, 1896 
and Elaabeth Oct28, 1841-Jan 29, 1908 

Theobald Burkhart Sept 14, 1929-July 14, 1903 
and Catharina Burkhart May 21, 1838-Apr 29, 
1928 

John T. Burkhart Feb 2, 1858-Feb 11, 1908 

Joseph T. Burkhart 1864-1934 

Mary Burkhart I 859-1940 

Conrad Burkhart 1861-1946 

Edward Burkhart 1873-194 7 and Nettie 
Burkhart 1890-I 984 

Adam J. Weisend Oct 14, 1872-Nov 16, 1957 

Alex J. Weisend 1889-1961 and Christena 
Weisend 1891-1961 

Lloyd J. Weisend May 10, 1913-Sept 9, 1958 

Hennan A. Burkhart 1901-1945 

Paul A. Burkhart Oct 4, 1920-May 7, 1938 

Edna M. Weisend 1919-1935 

Gladys Burkhart Oct 28, 1912-Sept 11, 1932 

.. 
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Aloysius Burkhart 1864-1928 

Adam J Burkhart 1878-1921 

Joseph W. Burkhart 1868-I 938 

lsabeJle H. Burkhart Jan 9, 1875-June 20, 1929 

Henry J. Burkhart Mar 18, 1869-Sept 15, 1914 

(iron cross marker- no name) 

Laura C. d/o P. & A.C. Burkhart April 9, 1899-
July 25, I900 

P. K. (small stone like footstone with initials P. 
K.) 

John s/o J. & J. Kuhn Sept 8, 1900 aged I-day 

Lawrence J. s/o J. & G. (could be a C.) Burkhard 
Jan 12, 1899-Jan 29, 1899 

Joseph s/o J. & G (could be a C.) Weisend June 
26, 1875 aged 23y 7m Id 

Philipp Burkhard 11May1813-Aug 25, 1876 

Maria Magdalena Burkhard Mai 22, 18 t 5-? 
1876 

Anna Maria Nauer 

Thomas Burkhard 1815-I 879 aged 66y 2m 4d 

Geo. E. Burkhart 

Joseph s/o G. & A. Nauer Oct 27, 1884 aged 23y 
Sm 15d 

George Nauer Apr I 0, I 840 aged 73y I m 

Barbara Hofer w/o Carl d/o Burkhart Aug 12, 
1866-Jan 4, 1893 

Clara L. d/o W. & M. Burkhart Oct 30, I 883-
0ct 21, 1897 

(rough-cut, unmarked, field stone) 

(rough-cut, unmarked, field stone) 
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Rose C. Rausch Feb 2, 1891-Jun 16, 1917 

Margaret Brister Feb 26 (could be 28), 1881 
aged 76y Im 18d 

Matilda w/o J. Zwick Feb 20, 1890 aged 37y 8m 
I Id 

Ella July 22, 1891-Sept 7, 1891 

Stanley Crawford died May 5, 1874 

illegible 

illegible except for b: t 883 d: 1885 

illegible 

John Jantz July I, 1796-May 7,1876 and 
Christina Jantz Sept 30, 1813-Mar 24, 1869 

illegible 

GeorgM. Weisend Feb 25, 1881aged60y 3m 
13d 

John Kuhn 1837-1924 and Anna M. 1845-1910 

Geo. M. Burkhart 1845-1912 and Mary A. 
Burkhart 1851-1910 

Joseph Kuhn 1870-1934 and Justena Kuhn 
1880-1961 

Frederick Schehl 1860-1938 and Mary Ann 
Schehl 1863-1944 

. -

Jorui L. Kuhn 1864-1939 

Peter R. Kuhn 1880-1945 

Elmer J Burkhart 1909-1971 and Veronica A. 
1910-1995 

William Biedenbach 1860-1923 and Mary M. 
h/w 1865-I 949 

Thos Philip s/o? & ? (could be G. & C.) 
Burkhart Aug 21, 1873-Sept 7, 1873 
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Maria d/o J. & ? Burkhart Jan 21, 1871 aged ly 
4m 12 d Biedenbach otherwise, illegible 

Catharina d/o ? & M. Burkhart d: 1869 

illegible 
illegible (except for 1791-187 S) 

Kuhn illegible remainder of stone 

Kuhn illegible remainder of stone 

Mary T. w/o E. Kuhn Apr 30, 1846-0ct 7, 1897 

Elias Kuhn Mar 14, 1845-Apr 11, 1931 

Katharine Burkhart Jan 30, 1861-Nov 30, 1912 

Joseph Burkhart Apr 3, 1859-Feb 9, 1941 

Laura D. d/o Alex & Tena Weisend Jan 31, 
1928-Feb 12, 1928 

Anton Burkhart 1831-1920 and Hannah h/w 
1831-1927 

Simon Kuhn Dec IO, 1847-Dec 1, 1928 and 
Mary Kuhn Mar I 1, I 856-April 8, 1940 

William A. Kuhn 1876-1959 

Alex J. Burkhart 1879-1961 and Lucy A. 
Burkhart 1885-t 959 

Philip Burkhart 1871-1946 and Anna C h/w 
1870-1922 

Leroy P. Kuhn Dec 3, 1911-Dec 7, 1911 

Margaret Biedenbach Nov 13, 1911-Nov 16, 
1911 

Ida d/o J. & B.R. Beidenbach Nov 17, 1897-Mar 
22, 1901 

Biedenbach otherwise, iJlegible 

Biedenbach otherwise, illegible 

Anna d/o John H. & Mary Jefferis w/o Francis 
Biedenbach Nov 6, 1880 aged 22y lOd 
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illegible 

Zwick otherwise, illegible 

Zwick otherwise, illegible 

Catherine Zwick 1840-1888 

Anna December Mar 27, 1885 aged 85y and 
John December Mar 25, 1895 aged 85y 

Theodore Utsinger 1854-1899 and Saftona 
Utsinger 1846-1922 

Edward A. s/o G. & B. Zwick July 1, 1885-0ct 
16, 1900 

Leonard s/o G. & B. Zwick Sept 9, 1875-Sept 
29, 1900 

Martin Zwick Feb 2, 1837-May 23, 1898 

Catharine w/o M. Zwick Jan 17, 18 I 5-Feb 12, 
1900 aged 85y 25d 

Joseph Rickert Mar 19, 1823-June 25, 1900 and 
Adam Reischman Nov 10, 1852-May 2, 1900 
and Maria Rickert nee Reischman Aug 26, 1830 

Farnz Muth Oct 24, 1819-Feb 16, 1896 

Margareth Muth July 12, 1828-Aug 30, 1904 

Charles E. s/o W. & M.M. Biedenbach Apr 30, 
1904-Sept 15, 1904 

John A. s/o C. & M.L. Biedenbach Feb 8, 1902-
Feb 15, 1916 

Ignatius C. Biedenbach Co. G. 11th Inf June 1, 
1890-Feb 4, 1919 died in Luxemburg 

Charles Biedenbach 1857-1942 and Mary L. 
Biedenbach 1864-I 931 

William M. Burkhart 1895-1960 and Frances T. 
Burkhart 1900-1966 
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.r~ Edwin L. Beidenbach PFC US Army WWil Lucian R. Burkhart 1916-1955 

Sept 7, 1907-Jan 25, 1986 

Odilia D. Beidenbach July 24, 1898-Nov 18, 
1985 

L.J.B. (small stone with the initials, LJ.B.) 

Frederick Muck Dec 18, 1905 aged 61 y lOm 
24d 

Veronika A. Renker Oct 28, 1875-Aug 4, 1888 
and Louisa Renker Feb 20, 1883-July 17, 1898 
ds/o A. & A.M. Renker 

GeoW.BlackMar4, 1868-Mar4, 1901 aged33 

Geo. Black Jun 12, 1823-June 6, 1902 

Charles Muck 1871-1948 and Peter Muck 1874-

1965 

Peter Schwallie 1845-1928 

Louella T. Weisend 1916-1978 and Stella M. 
Weisend 1913-1969 

John Weisend 1880-1958 and Barbara Weisend 
1878-1955 

Ottilia B. Burkhartw/o W.M. Burkhart 1897-
1921 

Ben M. Burkhart 1889-1959 

Martha E. Burkhart w/o Benjamin Burkhart July 
13, 1887-Jan 27, 1920 

Herny F. Schumacher 1878-1952 and Josephine 
1870-1946 

Herman J. Burkhart Ohio PFC 119 Inf30 Inf 
Div WWII Apr 7, 1918-June 22, 1944 

Roman J. Burkhart 1909-1953 and Constantine 
C. Burkhart 1914-2002 

Aloysius Burkhart I 873-1954 and Cecilia 
Burkhart 1882-1955 
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Leander A. 1919- * 

Michael L. Scott SP4 U.S. Army Vietnam Jan 
24, 1950-July 6, 1994 

Scott Byron Johnson Feb 11, 1974 

Bonnie Sue Scott 1954-1958 

Harmon G. Scott 1902-1980 and ThelmaL. 
Scott 1907-1995 

James D. Scott Aug 9, 1941- *and Mary D. 
Scott May 19, 1945- * 

Edmund S. Biedenbach 1899-1983 and Stella A. 
1904-1992 

Norbert L Biedenbach Ohio PFC Co. E 2 
Armored Cavalry June 5, 1933-Jan 23, 1963 

Eva E. Schwallie 1897-1943 and Vincent 
Schwallie 1894-1970 

Roger J. Bidenbach Feb 25, 1943-June 7, 1995 
and Judy Kay Biedenbach Sept 4, 1944- * 

Daniel B. Betts Aug 16, 1972-Mar 7, 1992 

Gerald A. "Jerry" Scott Nov 26, 1945-June 13, 
2002 and Sharon K. Hines July 3, 1947- * 

George P. Ulrich Jan 9, 1862-Mar 29, 1935 

"Tuck" Thomas Masciarelli April 20, 1946 (son 
& brother)* 

Nick R. Masciare11i 1906-1970 and Edna A. 
Masciarelli 1906-19 * 

Clarence Herbert Kuhn Ohio Sgt 320 Bomb GP 
AAF July 29, 1909-June 26, 1955 

Simon T. Kuhn 1876-1961 and Clara M. Kuhn 
1882-1956 

Elias "Hode" Kuhn Jan 22, 1884-June 29, 1957 
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I ,E ONLY 
Mt. Sinai Cemetery 

Copied by Wilbur Haslam, 2000 
This cemetery is located on Sykes Ridge in Salem Township. 

1. Charles S. Bierle, Apr 9, 1880 - Nov 28, 1900 

2. Elizabeth Bierle, 1850-1920 

3. Georgiana w/o Henry McKelvey, d Apr 13, 1893, 24y 2m 16d 
Infant s/o H. & G. A. McKelvey 

4. Josephus Cook, Nov 10, 1819-Jun 6, 1899 
Jane Cook, d May 18, 1887 in her 72nd yr 

5. Marshall Gallaher 1875-1938 

6. John Q. s/o G. I. & Emeline Gallaher, Aug 26, 1871 - Oct 17, 1894 

7. Virginia T. d/o G. I. & E. Gallaher d Apr 19, 1883, 15y 2m 

8. Martha d/o G. I. & E. Gallaher, d Feb 17, 1883, 18y 5m 

9. Emeline w/o G. I. Gallaher, Apr 4, 1834 - Mar 25, 1905 

10. G. I. Gallaher, Aug 17, 1834 - Nov 1, 1908 

11. Emma Gallaher 1864-1914 

12. Sarah J. d/o T. & M. J. Starke, Mar 12, 1834 - Jan 13, 1865 

13. Sarah J. w/o Milton Gallaher, d Mar 1, 1879, 40y 6m 

14. Milton Gallaher, Mar 28, 1832 -Apr 17, 1913 

15. Elizabeth w/o Samuel Green, d May 16, 1878, 44y 5m 1 Od 

16. Samuel Green, d Oct 18, 1870, 41 y 5m 4d 

17. Leonard T. s/o F. & M. Feisley, d Apr 10, 1878, 3y 6m 28d 

18. Edward V. s/o J. F. & M. J. Tschappet, d Mar 17, 1872, 1y 2m 10d 

19. Nancy E. w/o Gregor Frinkley, d Mar 7, 1882, 20y 2d 

20. Charles A. Gilmore Sr., USA WWII 1912-1992 

21. John Gilmore 1896-1969 
Emma Gilmore 1908-1962 

22. Horton Forrest d Jan 3, 1873, 61y 2m 2d -~ :- ~'\ ~ lf' t CQ!J~.iTV C/~\LI FORl\!!A 

·"· " :- _., i ~ "(;, :· -- · ~: t' Cr' I i:'TY -· •.. . . "- · . L 'J '-' : -'· ~- .....,. U L 
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the mother of ten children, four of whom are living. She was ranked amongst the 
best of mothers, always endeavoring to put forth all her power to influence the 
young to shun all appearances of evil. In the course of a long life she had won 
the esteem of all who were personally acquainted with her. For many years she 
had been afflicted with an unknown disease, the pains of which she bore with all 
calmness and fortitude, until death released her. Her body was placed in the 
Grassy Knoll Cemetery to which place her husband preceded her some eighteen 
years ago. M.J.W.12 

James and Catharine's son, Daniel O'Connor Jones, was born 20 Sep 1827 in 
Laings, Monroe County. In 1850, he was living with the Isaac Atkinson family in Adams 
Township. Isaac was the grandson of Daniel's uncle John Jones. On October 201

h of 
that year, Daniel married Sarah Ann Wilkinson. 

Sarah was born 13 Dec 1832 in Belmont County, Ohio, to Joel Wilkinson and 
Jane Reed. Sarah's grandparents were early settlers in Belmont County. Her paternal 
grandparents, John and Arna (Small) Wilkinson arrived around 1805 from New Jersey. 
Her maternal grandparents, Amos Reed and Jemima Kennard also came to Ohio before 
1810. Amos was a Revolutionary War veteran, serving in the New Jersey line under 
Captain Thomas Yard. He enlisted in 1776 or 1777 at Trenton and was discharged at 
Easton, Pennsylvania, at the close of the war. 

Following their marriage, Daniel and Sarah remained in the Laings area. About 
1870, they moved to Jackson Township, Monroe County. 

They were the parents of eleven children. James Harvey (Lucy Stine), Joel 
(Martha Thomas), Catharine (1. William Rush, 2. Earnest Hartlieb), Mary (Philip Potts), 
Samuel Grimshaw Jones (Mary Belle Rush), Amanda Jane (George Potts), Caroline 
(Isaac Eddy), Ruth Ellen (Jerd Shook), Margaret (Walter Priest), Sarah Marinda (died at 
the age of 5), and a still born daughter. 

Sarah died at the age of 45, perhaps from complications of the birth of her last 
child, which died at birth. She was laid to rest at West Union Cemetery in Perry 
Township. Daniel died 10 years later. 

OBITUARY: 1888 - Died of consumption on the 15th inst., at his house in 
Jackson Township, Daniel Jones, aged 60 years, 4 months, and 25 days. The 
deceased was born in Green Township, Monroe County, Ohio. He was a good 
citizen and was respected by all who knew him. He was ever kind as a father, 
and leaves a large family to mourn his departure from them. He also leaves an 
aged mother, one brother and three sisters. At an early age, he united with the 
Church of Christ and was buried with Christ in baptism, to arise and walk in the 
newness of life. 

(continued on page 87) 

12 This probably refers to the Jones Family cemetery located outside Laings on the former Dick Mccaslin 
farm. 
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23. Martha w/o Horton Forrest, Jul 11, 1823 - Mar 31, 1864 

24. Paris F. s/o Horton & Martha Forrest, d Jul 26, 1867, 2y 7m 

25. George A. s/o Horton & Martha Forest, d May 20, 1865, 7y 4m 

26. James A. s/o Horton & Martha Forest, d Aug 15, 1861, 9y 4m 

27. John s/o Horton & Martha Forest, d Dec 25, 1858, 15y 2m 23d 

28. Sarah w/o James Cannon, d May 19, 1870, 7?1h y 

29. James Cannon, d Aug 25, 1873, 82y 6m 13d 

30. J. W. Hathorn, d Jul 2, 1884, 59y 7m 10d 

31. Sarah Greenlee, d Mar 26, 1865, in 81 51 yr 

32. Ellen w/o James Gilmore, d Apr 15, 1871, 71y 6m 

33. James Gilmore, d Jan 20, 1870, 84y 11 m 24d 

34. Nimrod Gilmore 1863-1922 
Rebecca Gilmore 1876-1970 

Jones Family (continued) 
He lived a consistent Christian life from the time he united with the Church until the 
pale messenger of death laid a heavy hand upon the Father and Brother. 
His remains were interred in the West Union Cemetery, where his faithful wife 
preceded him some ten years ago. 
Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord from henceforth, yea saith the Spirit, that 
they may rest from their labors and their works do follow them. He did not fear to die 
for 

No terror had death or the grave 
For our Brother believed in the Lord; 
He knew our Redeemer would save, 
So he leaned on the faith of His word. 

--M. J. Walters 

Samuel Grimshaw Jones was born 1 Feb 1860 in a home near Laings. He was 
named for the doctor who delivered him, Dr. Samuel Grimshaw. Samuel married Mary Belle 
Rush on 20 Mar 1890. She was the daughter of Slater Benson Rush and Prudance Morris. 
Samuel and Mary had the following children: 

Charles Manford (Leota Farmer), Lewis Webster (Bertha Wright) Evaline (Charles 
Yost), Nola Belle, Amelia Jane (George Schoonover), Fred William (Eva May "Kate" Hayes), 
Linza Joel (Nona Jones), Nona Rhea (Clennon Snell). 

Samuel and Mary raised their family on a farm in Jackson Township. Their son Fred 
and his wife Kate purchased the adjoining farm. For the past 212 years, there have been 
nine generations of the Jones family who called Monroe County home. 
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Miltonsburg Free Burial Ground 

Wilbur "Webb" Haslam identified this cemetery as the Miltonsburg Free Burial Grounds. He 
copied it circa 2000. It is located about 3 miles from Miltonsburg. According to the WPA survey 
done in the 1930s, there were two veterans buried here. One was Civil War veteran Benjamin 
Reed (row 3 grave 7) and the other was unknown (row 15, grave 8). 

The asterisk(*) indicates a German-inscribed stone. 

1 

*2. 

*3. 

*4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

*1 1. 

Surname 
Menke I 

Klund 

Klund 

Miller 

Ladenburg 

Miller 

Baker 

Steel 

Steel 

Goffman 

Name 
Henry 

Caroline 

Dorothea 

Jacob 
Philip 

Johannes 
D. 

Mary 

Martha C. 

Jacob 

Catharine 

Christopher 

Josephine 

Heinrich 

Birth 
21 January 1823 

4 Dec 1825 

14 Jun1 810 

31 Mar1 802 
Apr 1811 

25 1825 

1848 

19 May 1832 

Sep19, 1837 

12 Jan 1868 

Death 
29 Jul 1889 

7 Apr 1890 

19 Feb 1890 

1 Jan 1862 
21 1892 

22 Apr 1899 

26 1874 

14 Jun 1881 

Mar 6, 1896 

1901 

Mar 11, 1868 

Sep 25, 1876 

2 Mar 1868 

Information 

frau von Jacob 

_ Bei Landau, 
Reintreis, 
Beiern , 80y 1 Om 
16d 

17y, s/o M. & E. 

82y 2m 3d 

76y 5m 11d 

s/o J. D. & M. C. 

In 2002, Paul E. Young gave Richard Harrington a photo with the following information about 
this cemetery: The cemetery is a rectangle with the width being a bit greater than it is deep. The 
picture shows only about half of the area that appears to have been a much larger cemetery. 
He noted 11 markers standing. 

54 '"'·f'I ' '" ,-, , ~ '" \ O'?"" ,'\ 
.... ~ ~·cl { 
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Monroe County, Ohio Will Book I 
'Ihese wills were abstracted by Catharine Fedorchak and published in Volume 11 of her "Early 
Records" series. You will note that some of these wills were reentered after the 1867 fire of the 
Probate Office. 'Ihe following abbreviations were used: 

Wf: wife, dau: daughter, ex: executor, wit: witness, twp. township. 
Wife or children "not named" means they were mentioned in the will but no names were given. 
'Ihe first date is the date the will was written and the second date is the date of probate. 

p. 223 John FUCHS of Green Twp. Wf Anna, son Christian, John, dau Ann, Margaret 
and her son Frederick. David BERLT, husband of dau Anna, "shall have no claim on my 
property or estate after my decease." 21 Aug 1852/22 May 1862 

p. 224 William DEVILHOFFT of Perry Twp., wfLouisa. 8Jan1851/ 30 Jul 1851, 
reentered 15 Sep 1873. 

p. 226 William WALTER of Green Twp. Wf Hannah, given tract of land in Wood Co. 
WV, Ezra Coen, s/o Stephen COEN, Ann Griner, d/o John A. GRINER. 8 Jan 1851, 30 
Jul 1851, readmitted 15 Sep 1873. 

p. 227 - Thomas SCOTI wf not named, sons: David, Thomas Jr., John, heirs of William, 
dee., heirs of Peter SMITH "by his first wife," Nancy BAKER, Elizabeth Scott. 
Ex: Cornelius SULLIVAN, son David Scott. 28 Nov 1853/Feb 26, 1856 
Reentered 1873. 

p. 229 Samuel RAMSEYER of Lee Twp., wf Magdalena, 28 Jun 1873/1 Oct 1873. 

p. 230 Joseph UMPLEBY wf Lucinda, dau Sarah E., Catharine (both not of age), other 
children not named. Ex: Lucinda & son William. 

p. 231 Elias SLONE son George Washington Slone, Matthias, James, dau Rebecca, 
Elilan, Susan, Mary Ann. 15 Mar 1860/30 Oct 1 

p. 233 John EBERLE wf Anna Mary, two sons not named. Wit: Christian YOCKEY, J. 
A. SCHAUB. 23Jun1873/5 Nov 1873. 

p. 233 Aaron CARPENTER wf not named, Eliza Jane CARAC not of age, relationship 
not named, ch: Aaron, Moses, Reason, Benjamin, David, Mariah, Robert. Ex: Moses 
CARPENTER, Wit: William DANFORD, Samuel CARPENTER, 22 Sep 1873/25 Nov 
1873. . 

001\r,,0r:- r'0P~'T'' CAL\FORNIP 
,·; Gt\\JU-\i..UU1Lhi.. SOClETY 

~~~~~~~~~-----

1 Wit: Stephen MARTIN and Simon DRUM of Wayne Twp. At the time the will was reentered, Martin 
was nearly blind and Drum was deceased. Isaac N. DOUGHERTY attested to the signature of Drum. 
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p. 234 Thomas CLINE of Benton Twp., wfMary, sons: Marshall, James, daus Nancy 
Jane, Hannah M. Arie E., Isabel, (daus not of age). Ex: Mary & Marshall, wit: Thomas 
MURPHY, R. N. E. WEDDEL, 27 Jun 1873/3 Dec 1873. 

p. 235 Bernhard BEY of Switzerland Twp. Son Phillip, Magdalena BAUER, Eva 
SHUMAN, Elizabeth BEY, Sophia MILLER, wf Magdalena. Ex: Frederick SHUMAN. 
1Dec1865/ 10 Dec 1873. 

p. 237 Jacob LANTZ of Wayne Twp., Greene Co. PA. wfDelilah- land in Greene & 
Monongalia Co. VA, Elizabeth (WIIlTE/RICE) not of age, son Alexander, Simon -land 
in Ritchie Co. VA, John - land in Gilmore Twp. Greene Co., William. Ex: John, 1 Sep 
1857/ 21Apr1858. 

p. 239 - George SA WYER, of Green Twp., wf Margaret, ch not named, Wit: George 
BARCUS, Andrew TWINEN, 8 Dec 1873/3 Feb 1874. 

p. 240 John VICKERS of Center Twp., wf Ann, sons John W., Everett C., dau Mary L. 
STEPHENS. Sons Robert, Marshall, Ebenezer Albin and dau Ida Virginia "shall have 
no part of my property." 23 Jan 1874/ 3 Feb 1874 

p. 241 Adam RESEBECK wf Mary Ann, ch: Catharine WITSEL Barbery GALIGAR, 
Ann Maria FOEHRENBACH, Mark, Martin, George, Mary Ann, Elizabeth, Tersah, Ann, 
Phillip, Hannah, Charles. Ex: sons Martin & George, 12 Feb 1873/ 1Apr1874. 

p. 242 Robert NORRIS of Center Twp., wf Ann, son George, Edward, John, Acquilla, 
Robert, dau Ann, Mary. Ex: son George, 19 Jul 1871/ 1Apr1874. 

p. 243 Wm. F. HUNTER wfMary, son Wm. F. Jr., grandson Wm. H. COOKE, dau 
Annie E. FORD, Mary Ellen COOK. 17 Apr 1868/ 31 Mar 1874 

p. 244 John MOFFITI wf not named, son Wm. H., Nathaniel, dau Lasira A. PEARCH, 
Zillia DENT. 2 Apr 1872 

p. 247 Mary AFFOLTER of Switzerland Twp., ch: Jacob Jr., John Barbara, Anna 
Elizabeth, son-in-law Frederick SCHAFFER, 11 May 1861/ 11 Apr 1874 

p. 248 Stephen ATKINSON of Adams Twp., dau Rebecca Ann (adopted), Julia Ann, 
Lylly ANGUS, others named Isaac ATKINSON, Samuel ATKINSON Louisa 
ATKINSON WEBB, Martha BEARD, Stephen A. ATKINSON, John J. ATKINSON, 
July A. ATKINSON, Ann E. NORWOOD, Odessie Jane NORWOOD (dau of son 
Charles). He also directed that tombstones be erected for: himself, wf Elizabeth, son 
Benjamin, Charles, Abel, dau Margaret: Mariah, Jane, Elisabeth. 
Ex: Isaac & Stephen A. 4 Jul 1873, codicil 29 Dec 1873/ 16Apr1874. 

p. 249 Adam HEINLEIN of Benton Twp., wf Elizabeth Barbara, pay $300 to Bible 
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Society of New York, 30Mar1874/ 14May1874. 

p. 250 Joseph HOWIELER of Seneca Twp. Wf Lainey, oldest son Ben, oldest dau 
Louisa, (folowing ch not of age) Lena Viola, Margaret Marinda, Charles Albert, 
Josephine. Wit: James HANNA, James WARNER, 24 Apr 1874/ 22 May 1874. 

p. 251 Frederick FOGEL of Malaga Twp. Wf not named, son John received land on 
which George SILL now lives, dau, Catharine, Martha Jane, Mary Ann, Eliza, Sarah, 
Nancy and Margaret. Eliza, Sarah, Nancy, and Margaret were not of age and it mentions 
the other girls were married. Dated 15Jun1848, entered 8Oct1855. Reentered 2 Jun 
1874. 

p. 253 David SYCKS wfRuth, son David J., Milton J., Louis, Herny; dau Louisa HURD, 
Mariah GAN OS, Margaret GRIST, Cary GRIST (she was to have a pair of tombstones set 
on her grave}, Hannah ADAMS, Sarah MCFARLAND, Amy WILSON's two heirs. 16 
May 1874. 

p. 254 JEREMIAH WILLISON wf Ellen, sons John, David; dau Sarah, Polly, Lavina, 
Catharine. 16Nov1872/8 Jun 1874 

p. 255 Herman BENNINGHAUS ex: brother-in-law Richard C. Miles of Somerton, Ohio, 
wf Louisa A.; 3 chson Chauncey M. not of age, 2 daus. This will involved a business in 
Baltimore, MD. 19Jun1874 

p. 264 Maria RYSER INDERMUHLE of Buckhill, Ohio Twp., 66yrs, son Charles 
RYSER, Mary GEHRE born DAHLER, Eliza NIEDERER born LUTY, Louisa 
SCHULTZ born LUTY, Rosina NUSBAUMER born LUTY. Mary GEHRIG born 
Dahler, ex: John MUHLEMAN, 1 Jun 1874/ 24 Jul 1874 

p. 275 Jeremiah WILLISON second entry - The first will of Jeremiah Willison was 
vacated There are several pages of testimony. The widow Ellen had ma"ied William 
SHU1TS. It named the heirs as Polly wife of Josiah MASSIE, Sally wife of William 
STEWART, John Willison and Mary wife of Isaac SMITH A grandson named Lewis 
WILLISON was called to testify. 

p. 301 Jacob LUIKART wf Anna Barbara, ch: Christian, Johanna, Frederick, Jacob, 
Luikart, Catharine, John, Gotlob, William. Ex: Anna Barbara and "my friend" John F. 
THONNEN. 22 Sep 1873 

p. 309 Moritz MULLER dau Mary SMITH, Frederick AHRENS, wit: Frederick and 
Thelka HOUSWIRTH. 18May1874/ 30 Jun 1874 
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Hines Chapel Church of Christ Cemetery 

The Hines Chapel Church of Christ if found on County Road 16 (Sandbar Road) in Franklin 
Township. The church was established around 1884. In 1908, George Hines purchased the 
Methodist church building, which had been built on the property of Joseph Hines, and moved it 
to this location. At that time it became the Hines Chapel Church of Christ. 1 

Copied by Jean Craig, Bud Craig, and Karen Romick in August 2007. Catharine Fedorchak 
and Ruby Heft made an earlier reading in 1966. Eva Jean Hartshorn also completed an earlier 
copy. Many of these stones have weathered and were difficult to read. 

1. Lydia A. Hines, w/o George, d Mar 25, 1879, 36y 1 m 15d 

2. Thomas Hines Jan 4, 1846 - Apr 16, 1891 

3. Mary J. Hines, w/o Thomas, Feb 2, 1852-Apr 20, 1931 

4. Weir, s/o C. & L.A. Hines d 1877, _ 9m 30d 
(This stone was propped against another stone at the time of the 2007 visit) 

5. Margaret E., d/o T. & M. Hines, d Jan 28, 1873, 9m 28d 

6. Nahum E. Hines 1875-1925 uFather" 

7. Sadie E. Hines 1876-1948 uMother" 

8. William McCollum Apr 6, 1891 - Apr 7, 1891 

9. Cherlota McCollum Jul 15, 1882 - Jul 28, 1882 

10. Robert W ., s/o Deborah Craig, d Nov 29, 1874, 4y 1m 21d 
(Forest Craig as recorded by Catharine Fedorchak)2 

11. Sarah McCollum Sep 22, 1888 - May 1, 1891 

12. Ida L. McColl um Mar 6, 1875 - Jul 6, 1905 

13. Hampton W. McCollum, Jul 5, 1905-Aug 7, 1905 

14. James T. Craig Sep 18, 1851 - Sep 28, 1876, 25y 10d 

15. Hulda K. Mobberly, d/o A. & M., d Apr 19, 1884, 21y 1m 24d 

1 "Monroe County, Ohio: A History" by Theresa A. and Stanley B. Maienknecht, 1989. 
2 "Early Records of Monroe County, Ohio" Vol. 5 by Catharine Fedorchak. 
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16.1919 ____ Joshua Wi_ (This is a large stone with hand carving and was largely 
illegible) 

17. Mary E. Hines 1846-1922 

18. Bertha Hines Mulcahy 1876-1936 

19. Margaret A. Powell 1880-1950 

20. Minnie C. Powell 1875-1961 

21. William S. Powell 1879-1919 

22. Forest L. Powell 1877-1913 

23. Elizabeth Powell 1850-1891 

24. Lewis Powell 1851-1920 

25. Infant Powell 

26. Harlan Hartshorn 1901-1978 

27. Walter D. Hartshorn 1890-1967 

28. Gay 0. Hartshorn 1890-1979 

29. Heber Winland Oct 23, 1897-Jun 24, 1956, Ohio Pvt Co A7 Engr TNG BN WWII 

30. Frances M. Moore 1925-1978 

31. Velma L. Hines Apr 16, 1904-Feb 17, 1981 

32. s/o Heber Winland, 1897-1957 

33. Dilla Winland 1873-1967 "Mother' 

34. Denver Winland 1895-1965 

35. Maria Winland 1890-1964 

36. Clarence Winland - infant 

37. Jennie C. Longfellow 1883-1953 "Mother' 

38. A. Bert Longfellow 1880-1956 "Father' 
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39. Esther Jackman 1863-1935 

40. Edward Jackman 1851-1935 

41. Nellie Hartshorn 1901-1987 
Chauncey C. Hartshorn 1896-1989, 
Pvt, US Army, Oct 27, 1896- Mar 18, 1989 WWI 

42. William McCollum 1848-1925 (Civil War) 
Deborah McCollum, his wife, 1854-1944 

43. Sarah, w/o J. Craig, Sep 25, 1816 - Jun 25, 1900 

44. One stone buried in ground 

45. A marble stone, no info 

46. Woodman Hines 1840-123 
Minerva Hines 1844-1919 

47. Thomas Hines d Jan 26, 1863 

48. Pamelia? w/o Jacob Ogle, d Nov 12, 1855, 62y 1 m 

49. James, s/o J. & E. Hines, d Jul 27, 1857, 3y 5m 6d 

50. Elizabeth, d/o J. & E. Hines, d Jul 19, 1864, 15y 3m 19d 

51. Esther, w/o Joseph Hines, d Jan 31, 1869, 49y 11m 23d 

52. Joseph Hines Jan 16, 1812-Apr 2, 1885, 73y 2m 16d 

53. Elizabeth Hines w/o Joseph, d Dec 29, 1861, 80y 

54. Joseph Hines d Dec 1, 1817, 45y 

55. Illegible stone 

56. Elizabeth d/o J.E. Hines d Jul 19, 1864, 15y 3m 19d 

57. Esther Hines, w/o Joseph, d Jan 31, 1869, 49y 11 m 23d 

58. George Hines 1841-1920 
Sarah G. Hines 1853-1923 

59. William T. Hines Feb 1, 1872 - Oct 28, 1926 

60. Narville Holdren 1867-1905 
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61. Obediah Z. s/o A.H. & J. Winland (broken stone, possibly 1852or1842) 

62. Stone buried in ground 

63. Hanibel C., s/o A. & H. Winland, d Nov 11, 1853, ~ 5m _d 
Hannibal Winland,· slo·H-& H.J., d-Nov 1·1; 1853,- 4y 5m 2cP 

64. Armida Anelke d/o A.(or H?) & H.J. Winland, {broken stone) 

65. Sarah Malson d Jul 15, 1865, 15y 4m 5d 

66. John Holdren d Sep 7, 1887, 66y 1 Om 18d 

67. Mahala w/o John Holdren, d Apr 21, 1866, 41y 5m 12d 

68. Margaret d/o John & Mahala Holdren, d Mar 17, 1851, 2d 

69. J.E. w. 

70. Addison M. s/o W. & Mary Holdren, d Nov 12, 1848, 13d 

71. Infant of William & Mary Holdren, d Jun 11, 1845 

72. Linous, s/o 0. W. & L. 0. Hines, Dec 28, 1905 - Jan 19, 1906 

73. Ruth, w/o Benjamin Whittan, (broken and buried in ground) 

7 4. Jacob Winland d Oct 13, 1898, 7 4y 7m 17d 

75. Mary Jane w/o Jacob Winland, d Aug 21, 1853, 27y 11 m 15d 

76. Eliza, w/o J. W. Robinson, d May 23, 1866, 30y 11m 17d 

77. Hannah w/o Henry Winland, d Mar 26, 1881, 82y 2m 24d 

78. Henry Windland, d Jun 16, 1849, 48y 6m 3d 

79. James L. s/o A.H. & B. Taylor, Dec 11, 1854 - Nov 27, 1858 

80. Nancy E. w/o John H. Winland, d Sep 25, 1879, 21 y 11 m 

81. James F., s/o J. & M. Winland, Nov 15, 1861-Apr22, 1864 

82. Mariah Winland Jul 1, 1827-Sep 21, 1913 

3 Ibid. <"I" "w: "f'.' 1\\FV CAUfORN\P. 
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